" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to 
provide means for the erection of buildings and additions thereto under the jurisdiction 
of the Commissioner of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section i69 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose aforesaid." 

I would call your attention to the fact that the resolution in its present terms 
restricts the Department to the erection of buildings and additions thereto and prevents 
us from doing some of the most needed extraordinary repairs, as set forth in my letter

[...]

Trusting that you will be able to give this matter your earliest attention, we are, for 
the Board of Trustees, 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

acquisition of a strip of land thirty (3o) feet in width by four hundred and eight (408) 
feet in length, lying between the College site and the proposed St. Nicholas Park 
and extending from Convent avenue to St. Nicholas terrace, and would be the north-
erly half of One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, if said street was open, and the

[...]

Eighth Regiment 	  $126 22 
Sixty-ninth Regiment 	 26 09 
First Naval Battalion 	  18 81 

$171 12 

—the amount of said appropriations being insufficient." 
Yours truly, 

EUGENE A. FORNES, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and seventy-one dollars and twelve cents 

($171.12) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Armory Board for the year 1902. entitled " Borough of Manhattan—Repairs and 
Supplies, Seventh Regiment," the same being in excess of the amount required for 
the purposes thereof, to the appropriations made to said Board for the year 1902,

[...]

Total increase 	  $5,437 50  

Very respectfully yours, 
CHAS. S. DEVOY. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 746 of the Laws of 1904, the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby appropriates the sum of five thousand 
four hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($5437.50) to meet the increased 
salaries of the attendants of the County Court of Kings County, as equalized by said 
chapter 746 of the Laws of 19o4, with the salaries paid to attendants of the Supreme 
Court of Kings County. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

June 15, 1904, of a corps of Medical Inspectors, to serve in this department upon what is 
known as the summer corps, together with copies of preambles and resolutions, adopted by 
the Board of Health at its meeting held this day. requesting the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment to appropriate the sum of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars for the pur-
pose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health 
for the preservation of the public health in paying for the services of Medical Inspec-
tors (summer corps) for three months, commencing June 15, 1904, etc., also requesting

[...]

the following resolution was adopted : 

Resolved, That the Board of Health of the Department of Health of The City of 
New York, pursuant to the authority conferred by chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893, 
hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) should be appropriated for the year 1904 for the pur-
pose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of 
Health for the preservation of the public health in paying for the services of Medical 
Inspectors (summer corps) for three months, commencing June 15, 1904, in visiting

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), for the 
purpose of making a map or plan of Ward I and parts of Wards 2, 3, 4 and 5, of the 
Borough of Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

The Secretary presented the following report of the Engineer of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment relative to the request of the President of the Borough of 
Queens for an appropriation of $184,3oo for the Topographical Bureau under his